

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 21-5096

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE D.C. CIRCUIT**

STATE OF ILLINOIS and STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAVID FERRIERO, in his official capacity as Archivist of the United States,
Defendant-Appellee,

STATE OF ALABAMA, STATE OF LOUISIANA, STATE OF NEBRASKA,
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, and STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Intervenors for Defendant – Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
District of Columbia, No. 1:20-cv-242-RC

BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS-APPELLEES

STEVE MARSHALL

Attorney General of Alabama

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Ave.
P.O. Box 300152
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 353-2196
edmund.lacour@AlabamaAG.go

v

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square

8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
Cameron T. Norris
Tiffany H. Bates
James P. McGlone*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

*Licensed in MA; work supervised by members of the firm.

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

USCA Case #21-5096 Document #1937889 Filed: 03/04/2022 Page 2 of 60

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General of Louisiana

Elizabeth B. Murrill
Solicitor General
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1885 N. 3rd St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6766
MurrillE@ag.louisiana.gov

JASON RAVNSBORG
Attorney General of South Dakota

Jason Ravnsborg
Paul S. Swedlund
Assistant Attorney General OFFICE
OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL STATE
OF SOUTH DAKOTA
1302 East Highway 14, Suite
1 Pierre, SD 57501-8501
605-773-3215
paul.swedlund@state.sd.us

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General of Nebraska

James A. Campbell
Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
NEBRASKA
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509
(402) 471-2682
jim.campbell@nebraska.gov

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
of Tennessee

Andrée S. Blumstein
Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE
TENNESSEE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 741-3492
andree.blumstein@ag.tn.gov

Counsel for Intervenors-Appellees

USCA Case #21-5096 Document #1937889 Filed: 03/04/2022 Page 3 of 60

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions.....	5
Statement of Case	5
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. This case should be decided on the merits.....	13
A. Plaintiffs have standing.	13
B. No issue in this case is a political question.	18
C. Mandamus does not change the merits.....	25
II. The Equal Rights Amendment has not been ratified.....	27
A. The congressional deadline expired before 38 States ratified.	28
B. A constitutionally reasonable amount of time expired before 38 States ratified.	35
C. At least five States validly rescinded their ratifications.....	43
Conclusion.....	47
Certificate of Compliance.....	49
Certificate of Service.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	29
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	14
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	13
<i>Att’y Gen. v. Mass. Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 393 N.E.2d 284 (Mass. 1979).....	2
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	4
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977)	1
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr.</i> , 595 U.S. ____ (Mar. 3, 2022).....	18
<i>Carmen v. Idaho</i> , 459 U.S. 809 (1982)	8, 34
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	41
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	2
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	13, 21, 22, 24, 29, 34
<i>Colonial Times, Inc. v. Gasch</i> , 509 F.2d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	26
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	21
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	31

* Our chief authorities are marked with asterisks.

<i>*Dillon v. Gloss,</i> 256 U.S. 368 (1921)	1, 4, 19, 20, 21, 28, 31, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 41, 42, 43
<i>Dyer v. Blair,</i> 390 F. Supp. 1291 (N.D. Ill. 1975).....	18, 23, 29
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	3
<i>Equal Means Equal v. Ferriero,</i> 3 F.4th 24 (1st Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Ex parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	26
<i>Gabbs Expl. Co. v. Udall,</i> 315 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	37
<i>Harris v. McRae,</i> 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	2
<i>Hawke v. Smith,</i> 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	14, 19, 23, 31
<i>Hollingsworth v. Virginia,</i> 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 378 (1798)	19, 30
<i>*Idaho v. Freeman,</i> 529 F. Supp. 1107 (D. Idaho 1981).....	4, 7, 17, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26, 34, 43, 44, 45, 46
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.,</i> 2016 WL 4204478 (D. Conn. Aug. 9).....	24
<i>In re Cheney,</i> 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	25
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby,</i> 574 U.S. 10 (2014)	26
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.,</i> 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	26
<i>Leser v. Garnett,</i> 258 U.S. 130 (1922)	16, 19, 33
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	17

<i>Loggins v. Thomas</i> , 654 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Lovitky v. Trump</i> , 949 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	39
<i>Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross</i> , 945 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	37
<i>N.M. Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998).....	2
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Fixed Annuities v. Perez</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)	21
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	21
<i>Patterson v. City of Toledo</i> , 2012 WL 1458115 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 26).....	24
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	33
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	14, 41
<i>Sampson v. United States</i> , 832 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	37
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 322 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	37
<i>The Nat’l Prohibition Cases</i> , 253 U.S. 350 (1920)	19, 31
<i>Trailmobile Co. v. Whirls</i> , 331 U.S. 40 (1947)	38
<i>U.S. ex rel. Widenmann v. Colby</i> ,	

265 F. 998 (D.C. Cir. 1920).....	15, 46
<i>United States ex rel. Yelverton v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 831 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	27

<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	41
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	23
<i>United States v. Sitka</i> , 666 F. Supp. 19 (D. Conn. 1987)	16
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	19, 29, 37
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 788 F.2d 1250 (7th Cir. 1986).....	16, 40
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	17
<i>Williams v. Seniff</i> , 342 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	19, 20, 22
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State</i> , 725 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	27

Statutes

1 U.S.C. §106b.....	9, 15
12 Stat. 251 (1861).....	39
5 U.S.C. §3331	16
5 U.S.C. §555	21
5 U.S.C. §702	26
H.J. Res. 208 (1972)	5, 31
H.R.J. Res. 1, 98th Cong. (1983).....	8
N.D. SCR 4010 (Mar. 24, 2021).....	11

Nev. S.J. Res. 10, 79th Sess. (2017).....	46
S.J. Res. 1, 117th Cong. (2021-22)	9
W.Va. 85th Leg., SCR44 (passed Senate Feb. 11, 2022).....	11

Other Authorities

116 Cong. Rec. 28,012 (1970)	6
116 Cong. Rec. 36,302 (1970)	6
117 Cong. Rec. 35,814 (1971)	5, 6
118 Cong. Rec. 9551-52 (1972).....	5, 32
<i>1789 Amendment Is Ratified but Now the Debate Begins,</i> N.Y. Times (May 8, 1992), nyti.ms/33QJeKB	40
17A Am. Jur. 2d Contracts §57.....	21
Blackman, <i>The Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment Could Lead to an Article V Convention for Proposing Amendments, Volokh Conspiracy</i> (Feb. 11, 2020), bit.ly/3hFPw7j	46
Bush, <i>Maryland Legislators Repeal Pro-Slavery Law</i> , WAMU (Apr. 11, 2014), bit.ly/3KeQLq9	45
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong. 2d Sess. 878 (1868)	45
<i>Congressional Pay Amendment</i> , 16 Op. OLC 85 (1992).....	16, 25, 41
<i>Effect of 2020 OLC Opinion on Possible Congressional Action Regarding Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment</i> , 46 Op. OLC ____ (Jan. 26, 2022).....	11
<i>Foley Drops His Opposition to Congress Pay Raise Amendment</i> , L.A. Times (May 15, 1992), bit.ly/33YqXem	40
Ginsburg & Tyler, <i>Justice, Justice Thou Shalt Pursue</i> (2021)	1
Ginsburg, <i>Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment</i> , 57 Tex. L. Rev. 919 (1979).....	5, 19, 29, 40
H.R. Rep. 95-1405 (1978).....	6
Hatch, <i>The Equal Rights Amendment Extension</i> , 2 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 19 (1979)	6

Hearings on H.R.J. Res. 208 Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971).....6, 38

Hearings on S.J. Res. 134 Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)7

Held et al., *The Equal Rights Amendment*,
3 William & Mary J. of Women & L. 113 (1997)30

Johnson, *50-Year Support in U.S. House 1971-2021 by % of Voting Members* (Mar. 18, 2021), bit.ly/3C9SbzE.....8

Justice Ginsburg to Address New Georgetown Law Students, Georgetown Law (Sept. 12, 2019), bit.ly/3bbokcd4, 47

Kessler, *The ERA and the U.S. Archivist: Anatomy of a False Claim*, Wash. Post (Feb. 9, 2022), wapo.st/3HvPRE03

Linton, *State Equal Rights Amendments*, 70 Temp. L. Rev. 907 (1997).....3

McCarthy, *Mixed Views Among Americans on Transgender Issues*, Gallup (May 26, 2021), bit.ly/35Grpm03

Memo. from John M. Harmon, Assistant Att’y Gen., OLC, DOJ, to Robert J. Lipshutz, Counsel to the President (Oct. 31, 1977).....22, 23, 38, 41

Mills, *New Strategy Adopted to Revive ERA*, Sac. Bee (Dec. 12, 1993).....8

*Paulsen, *A General Theory of Article V*, 103 Yale L.J. 677 (1993).....43, 44, 45

*Prakash, *Of Synchronicity and Supreme Law*, 132 Harv. L. Rev. 1220 (2019).....29, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41

Press Statement in Response to Media Inquiries About the Equal Rights Amendment, Nat’l Archives (Feb. 24, 2022), bit.ly/3IB19bz.....11

**Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment*, 44 Op. OLC ___ (Jan. 6, 2020).....10, 15, 19, 20, 22, 25, 28, 29, 31, 32, 45

Saletan, *Abortion Funding Isn’t as Popular as Democrats Think*, Slate (June 12, 2019), bit.ly/36UyDUh.....3

The Equal Rights Amendment and Abortion, NRLC, bit.ly/3CalkAW2

<i>The Equal Rights Amendment,</i> USCCB (Jan. 31, 2020), bit.ly/3ad2VhF	2
<i>The Federalist No. 22</i> (Hamilton).....	38
<i>The Federalist No. 85</i> (Hamilton).....	38
Witter, <i>Extending Ratification Time for the Equal Rights Amendment</i> , 4 Women’s Rts. L. Rep. 209 (1978).....	6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, §3	43
U.S. Const. art. II, §3, cl. 4	16
*U.S. Const. art. V	1, 33, 38
